# MONITORING COMMITTEE

# under Interreg VI-A IPA Bulgaria – North Macedonia Programme CCI 2021TC16IPCB006

Written procedure No.13, initiated on 20.06.2024

## 1. Description:

On 20th of June 2024 with official letter No 99-00-2-194/20.06.2024, a decision making procedure in writing for of the Application package for pre-defined applicant under Restricted Call for Governance project proposal under Priority 3 "Integrated development of the cross-border region" and Assessments rules under the Restricted call for Governance project proposal of the INTERREG VI-A IPA Bulgaria – North Macedonia Programme with accompanying attachments, was initiated by the Managing Authority – Ministry of Regional Development and Public Works of Republic of Bulgaria.

In accordance with Article 7(3) of the Rules of procedure of the Monitoring Committee, the MC members had been given **5 (five) working days** from dispatch of the documents to respond in writing. The deadline for comments/approval was 28<sup>th</sup> of June 2024.

No written objections, additional proposals or comments have been received within the given deadline, and it can be concluded that the MC approves the Application package for pre-defined applicant under Restricted Call for Governance project proposal under Priority 3 "Integrated development of the cross-border region" and Assessments rules under the Restricted call for Governance project proposal of the INTERREG VI-A IPA Bulgaria – North Macedonia Programme with accompanying attachments.

#### 2. Decisions:

The Monitoring Committee approves the Application package for pre-defined applicant under Restricted Call for Governance project proposal under Priority 3 "Integrated development of the cross-border region" and Assessments rules under the Restricted call for Governance project proposal of the INTERREG VI-A IPA Bulgaria – North Macedonia Programme with accompanying attachments.

6/10

The hereby Decisions is adopted on the <u>01<sup>st</sup> of July 2024</u> the date following the deadline for submission of approval/ objections/ additional proposals / comments from Monitoring Committee members.

### 3. Attachments:

- 1. Letter from Ministry of Regional Development and Public Works No 99-00-2-194/20.06.2024 to MC members;
- 2. Application package for pre-defined applicant under restricted Call for Governance Project Proposal under Priority 3 "Integrated development of the cross-border region" (Guidelines, Attachments, Annexes);
- 3. Assessments rules under the restricted call for governance project proposal.

for Republic of Bulgaria:

Mrs. YURA JORDANOVA-VITANOVA

Deputy Minister of Regional Development and Public works

Co-chairperson of Monitoring Committee

for Republic of North Macedonia:

Mr. ZLATKO PERINSKI

Minister of Local-Self Government
Co-chairperson of Monitoring Committee

Klub